PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
genX international, Inc.	03/29/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CooperSurgical, Inc.
Street Address:	95 Corporate Drive
City:	Trumbull
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06611

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6165165

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)732-3232

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-238-8610

Email: nowak@clm.com

Correspondent Name: Keith D. Nowak

Address Line 1: 2 Wall Street

Address Line 2: Carter Ledyard & Milburn LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	COO17 031
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Keith D. Nowak

Total Attachments: 4

source=COO17031Assignment#page1.tif source=COO17031Assignment#page2.tif source=COO17031Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 019084 FRAME: 0286

500249272

source=COO17031Assignment#page4.tif

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made as of this 29th day of March, 2007, by genX international, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, with its principal office at 393 Soundview Road, Guilford, CT 06437 ("Assignor") in favor of CooperSurgical, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, with its principal office at 95 Corporate Drive, Trumbull, CT 06611 ("Assignee").

Assignor owns the United States patent identified in Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Patent");

Assignee wishes to acquire and Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patent; and

ACCORDINGLY, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Assignee agrees as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including any divisions, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof or continuations or continuations-in-part, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the date hereof or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patent, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.
- 2. Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to record Assignee as owner of the Patent, including any divisions, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof or continuations or continuations-in-part, and to issue any and all letters patent of the United States and any foreign jurisdiction thereon to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for

6152274.3

the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

3. Reference is made to the Bill of Sale and Assignment Agreement among Assignor, IVFOnline.com, LLC, and Assignee, of even date herewith for a statement of all representations, warranties and liabilities under this Assignment or in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

6152274.3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be signed and executed by its undersigned duly authorized officer on the day and year first above written.

GENX INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Name:

Title://

6152274,3

3

SCHEDULE 1

Patent

1) USA Patent No. 6,165,165	Embryo-implanting catheter assembly and
	method for making the same

6152274.3

RECORDED: 03/29/2007